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other areag in New Delhi have covered the publio verandahs and convertad them into ghops;

(c) if so, the reaction of Government thereto, and

(d) whether sleps would be taken to get the unauthorised occupation and covering of verandahs vacated m the public interest?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT) (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) to () A good number of shopkeepers 1n Bhagat Singh Market ana Khan Market have unauthorised. ly covered the verandahs and converted them into shops Due Notices as required under the law were 1ssued to the concerned shopkeepers by the New Delhi Municipal Com. mittee The defaulting shopkeepers flled writ petitions with the Delh High Court and obtained Stay Orders restrmning the Commuttee from taking action against them The matter 15 sub judice.

Preservation of Monumenis oconstrue-
ted by Chhatrapati Shivajl

1007 SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARUL-
EKAR Will the Minuster of EDUCA-
TION SOCIAL WELFARE AND
CULTURE be pleased to state

(a) whether Government are aware that many forts constructed by Chhatrapat: Shivaj in Maharashtra are an-
clent and are historical monuments and many of them are in a dilapidated condition, and

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take to preserve these monumenls and when?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAI. WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER) (a) and (b) Yes, Sir Many forts constructed or enlarged by Chhatrapat: Shivan in Maharashtra have been declared protected as monuments of national Iimportance.
The preservation of these forts iz a continuous process and works are carried as per requirements. During this financial year extensive strue-
tural repairs will be undertaken to more 1mportant forts such as Raigadh, Sivaneri, Panhala, Vijyadurg.

Action taken against Director of Tuber Crop Research Centre, Trivaandrum

1008 SHRI VAYALAR RAVI wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
608 dated 25th July,1977 regarding
compliants against Director of Tuber Crop Research Centre, Trivandrum and state:

(a) the details of departmental action taken againat the Director of Tuber Crops Research Institute (ICAR)
Trivandrum on the basis of the recommendations of C.B.I.; and

(b) what further steps Government propose to take in this matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU
PRATAP SINGH): (a) and (b) An enquiry for the allegations made in the CB.I's report against the Director, Central Tuber Crops Research Institute, Trivandrum is now being made by the Commissioner for Departmental Enquines, Central Vigilance Commission, New Delhu
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Applications pending for grant of House bufiding Advance

1010 SHRI KACHARULAL HEM-
RAT JAIN

SHRI RAMANAND
TIWARY:

Will the Mimister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state

(a) the total number of applications for sanction of House Building Advance pending with the Mimstry forwarded by various Ministries/Offices of the Government of India as on 31-10-1977

(b) since when these applications are pending and when 21 ceme.on 15 hkely to be ta'ten on all these apphications, and

(c) the reacons for taking sueh a long time in disposing them of?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI RAM KIN-
KER) (a) About two thousand.
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Y wnd; ¢0). Of thepapplications lor the grant of house building advance. for the first fume, only 257 relate to perind prior fo Ist October, 1977, soine of these being of March Ap¥ll,
1977

Foi requests for enhancement, no definite date can be glven bécause, In meny cases, these come back again and agamn for reconsideration. Some of these are pending for over a year.

The main reason for delay 1s that the value of the applications received during a year far exceeds the budget grant of the year, and many apphcations have ta lLie over for consideration from the grant of the next following year, and this process gels repeated each year
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